
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 804

ANSWERED ON 11.02.2025


Export of Ayurvedic Medicines


804 Shri K.R. Suresh Reddy:

 Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the total export value of Ayurvedic products in the last three years;
(b) the details of exports country-wise; and
(c) whether the Ministry has identified challenges in expanding the global market for

Ayurvedic products and, if so, the measures being taken to address them?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b): Export of Ayush and Herbal products for the last 03 years (2021-22 to 2023-24) as provided by Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence and Statistics, Ministry of Commerce, Government of India for the Financial Year 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 are in US
$ 611565844, 628347232 & 651001550 respectively. The details of exports country-wise are at
Annexure-I.

(c): Ministry of Ayush has implemented “Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of International Cooperation in Ayush” for promoting exports, under the various components, which are as follows:

Incentive to Ayush drug manufacturers, entrepreneurs, Ayush institutions and Hospitals etc. for international propagation of Ayush by participating in international exhibitions, trade fairs, road shows etc.

Registration of Ayush products (Market Authorization) with regulatory bodies of different countries such as USFDA (United States Food and Drug Administration)/ EMEA (Europe,
Middle East, and Africa) / UKMHRA (United Kingdome-Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency ) / NHPD-Canada (Natural Health Products Directorate ) / TGA (Therapeutic Goods Administration) etc. for export of products.

Support for international Ayush market development and Ayush promotion-related activities.

Ayush Export Promotion Council (AYUSHEXCIL), is a newly formed Export Promotion
Council (set up by Ministry of Ayush and supported by Ministry of Commerce, Government of


India), launched at Global Ayush Investment and Innovation Summit held in Gandhinagar, Gujarat on April 20, 2022. It is aimed to oversee exports of products of Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha, Sowa Rigpa and Unani systems and address trade issues pertaining to these sectors. It mandates to facilitate capacity building of its members on export procedures, organize Business to Business meetings, international events, road shows, seminars and workshops on the export of Ayush products.
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Annexure -I

India's Export in
Commodity

Apr-2021-March 2022 Apr-2022-March 2023 Apr-2023 - March 2024

Country Value in US$ Value in US$ Value in US$
AFGHANISTAN 2 1 8 1 1 5 1 3 3 2 3 6 5 3 1 5 2 1 9 2 4

ALBANIA 4 1 6 4 6 1 2 9 3 5 2 6 8 5 1
ALGERIA 1 7 0 2 3 5 1 3 3 0 3 9 5 5 6 4 8 9 0 4 9

ANDORRA -- 5 5 5 6 --
ANGOLA 9 5 5 5 4 7 1 6 0 5 6 3 7 1 2 9 8 3 7 6
ANTIGUA 4 4 9 3 9 3 5 8 2 1 2 5 0 6 7

ARGENTINA 4 8 8 0 3 5 3 6 1 9 9 8 6 8 6 2 8 5
ARMENIA 1 0 4 2 7 1 0 4 7 4 2 6 6 9 3

AUSTRALIA 1 0 7 7 5 9 1 9 1 2 6 0 6 0 5 2 1 4 9 7 9 2 8 3
AUSTRIA 3 5 6 5 2 9 5 4 6 9 9 8 9 2 5 0 4 5 3 4 7

AZERBAIJAN 5 4 9 6 4 9 5 6 6 7 2 8 9 2 9
BAHAMAS -- 8 2 5 31

BAHARAIN IS 7 1 6 1 1 5 9 9 3 7 2 9 5 9 5 3 0 1
BANGLADESH PR 1 4 1 5 2 1 1 1 1 2 3 4 5 1 3 6 1 1 1 8 7 6 5 4

BARBADOS 1 5 9 9 3 3 1 3 3 0 1 0 5 8 8 0 4
BELARUS 1 5 9 1 3 9 7 5 4 2 2 6 4 3 2
BELGIUM 4 3 2 9 7 0 3 4 2 7 5 3 2 5 7 1 9 3 5 9 8

BENIN 5 8 3 2 4 1 4 1 1 0 2 9 9 5 5 8
BHUTAN 4 7 9 9 0 5 5 1 6 5 0 8 5 1 0 5 1 3
BOLIVIA 2 7 5 6 9 4 2 4 1 5 8 3 2 3

BOSNIA-HRZGOVIN 1 0 4 3 1 8 2 7 3 3 6 1 5 2
BOTSWANA 2 3 8 1 4 4 1 3 7 2 3 4 5 0

BRAZIL 3 0 9 6 0 8 8 3 9 2 4 7 7 6 6 9 1 3 4 1 6
BRUNEI 4 0 8 8 1 3 0 6 5 4 1 2 2 0 2

BULGARIA 7 0 0 9 6 3 8 8 0 5 9 0 1 0 9 4 5 6 1
BURKINA FASO 2 2 2 1 9 2 4 9 1 9 1 4 8 6

BURUNDI 4 4 2 0 1 3 7 9 1 5 3 3 0 8 3
C AFRI REP 1 3 6 7 5 9 3 5 6 8 6 7 3

CAMBODIA 5 6 0 2 1 5 7 5 3 4 3 2 5 3 9 2 4 6
CAMEROON 8 8 7 2 4 7 3 0 0 4 4 2 4 1 5

CANADA 8 8 8 4 8 9 4 8 1 8 4 9 3 7 1 0 7 9 2 3 8 2
CAYMAN IS 3 6 2 6 9 1 6 7 1 8 3 7 9 1 4

CHAD 1 4 2 2 9 1 9 6 2 3 1 4 8 2 0
CHILE 7 8 1 3 5 2 3 1 2 9 7 0 4 1 9 6 0 6

CHINA P RP 2 5 9 3 0 7 8 9 2 6 9 1 3 2 9 2 2 7 9 4 9 8 9 9
COLOMBIA 1 5 9 3 8 1 8 8 3 1 3 5 2 1 0 2 0 0 8 5

CONGO D. REP. 1 0 7 5 5 4 4 1 2 4 9 7 1 1 8 2 9 2 5 6
CONGO P REP 1 0 7 7 3 8 2 0 8 4 7 5 5 1

COSTA RICA 4 1 5 9 2 1 7 6 4 7 4 0 1 2 2 9 0 3 5
COTE D' IVOIRE 1 4 0 9 0 3 9 8 9 8 7 1 2 2 5 9 7

CROATIA 1 7 9 1 9 2 3 8 6 7 8 5 1 4 4 3 1 6


CYPRUS 2 4 9 1 0 1 6 4 2 8 2 5 3 2 7
CZECH REPUBLIC 6 1 5 5 8 3 6 5 8 7 0 2 6 6 4 7 0 8

DENMARK 3 5 0 3 4 7 1 4 0 1 8 2 3 7 1 1 6 0 9 1 9
DOMINIC REP 7 4 1 9 2 3 3 5 4 7 6 5 9 1 0
DOMINICA 7 7 9 5 1 3 1 1 0 1 6 2
ECUADOR 5 7 7 2 6 8 8 3 8 5 2 4 5 0 0 9 0 5
EGYPT A RP 1 8 4 1 0 4 5 4 9 3 9 9 7 2 1 0 2 0 1 8

EL SALVADOR 7 4 5 3 4 2 8 7 3 9 0 2 9 1 1 6
EQUTL GUINEA 5 4 8 9 2 1 6 2 3 0 3 2

ESTONIA 2 1 4 6 2 6 2 5 1 9 1 5 2 9 3 6 0 8
ETHIOPIA 1 2 8 9 4 2 1 0 2 7 7 6 4 4 0 4 1

FIJI IS 3 7 6 3 1 6 6 8 1 8 9 4 3 6 1 9 7 2
FINLAND 7 5 0 1 0 4 6 9 2 3 7 2 4 7 0 3 0 6

FR GUIANA -- 4 0 0 5 43
FRANCE 1 9 5 2 4 0 9 6 1 9 6 0 4 1 4 7 1 6 2 3 7 5 4 8
GABON 6 8 3 4 3 1 3 3
GAMBIA 2 6 0 5 8 7 7 2 8 8 5 3 0 9 7
GEORGIA 1 8 6 6 1 7 5 6 6 6 1 7 4 6 7 5 3 3
GERMANY 5 5 0 4 0 5 1 7 5 7 6 2 0 6 1 3 6 2 7 0 6 0 5 9

GHANA 2 7 0 9 6 2 6 2 6 6 9 6 0 9 2 1 2 1 7 9 0
GREECE 4 0 9 9 6 1 2 0 1 4 2 5 1 0 3 7 6 6

GRENADA 6 6 9 5 5 2 8 2 0 3 4 6 2 6 0
GUADELOUPE 6 7 6 1 3 0 6 0 5 3 1 3
GUATEMALA 1 0 6 7 5 6 1 1 1 8 2 1 4 2 1 4 2 6 5 1 9

GUINEA 3 7 9 8 8 3 1 7 8 4 4 9 9 9
GUINEA BISSAU 1 5 6 5 4 4 0 1 6 8

GUYANA 1 4 8 8 4 9 1 3 8 0 0 1 1 9 9 4 6 7
HONDURAS 6 6 4 0 4 1 2 5 0 7 1 2 3 5 1 1 3

HONG KONG 4 7 5 8 8 1 6 1 3 5 1 9 8 3 6 1 9 5
HUNGARY 4 6 7 7 6 7 4 6 2 5 7 7 7 0 0 6 1 6

INDONESIA 3 2 2 3 3 8 8 4 1 1 3 5 6 4 3 8 6 5 4 4 0
IRAN 2 2 7 6 0 4 9 1 6 8 9 4 3 1 1 5 1 7 3 9 0
IRAQ 3 2 1 4 0 9 8 2 4 0 3 3 5 7 3 4 5 9 9 1 8

IRELAND 3 5 7 3 2 3 3 3 2 7 3 2 1 7 5 3 1 7 5 1 2
ISRAEL 7 1 5 0 2 8 5 3 9 8 4 3 9 9 4 9 1 4
ITALY 2 4 5 9 8 0 1 2 2 8 4 6 0 3 6 2 3 6 2 5 5 6 4 1

JAMAICA 6 3 3 4 6 5 2 3 8 0 6 6 4 8 3
JAPAN 5 9 7 8 1 4 1 4 8 7 1 6 2 5 7 4 3 7 5 7 5

JORDAN 3 6 3 3 1 9 4 3 7 2 0 6 4 6 0 6 4 8
KAZAKHSTAN 1 2 3 4 1 4 2 4 5 7 8 9 2 7 5 9 7 8 6 2 6

KENYA 5 7 0 7 0 1 7 4 8 8 2 7 7 6 4 0 7 9 1 0 5
KOREA DP RP -- -- --


KOREA RP 1 1 3 0 4 7 2 2 1 0 9 7 7 5 9 9 1 0 6 2 7 2 1 4
KUWAIT 2 2 8 2 6 2 3 2 2 3 3 0 4 0 1 9 5 4 5 7 4

KYRGHYZSTAN 1 5 5 3 9 3 4 2 5 9 2 2 2 0 6 6 1 2
LAO PD RP 1 5 8 8 5 1 5 9 5 5 1 4 2 1 1 3

LATVIA 3 3 9 4 7 3 2 2 9 9 1 7 9 1 3 5 1 7 8 0 0
LEBANON 3 1 6 5 2 7 5 7 8 6 4 3 1 9 3 6 1 9
LESOTHO 8 9 3 7 4 3 6 7 594
LIBERIA 2 3 5 7 0 2 2 4 7 9 4 3 1 8 6 1 3 7
LIBYA 1 0 5 0 0 8 1 0 9 4 0 3 1 0 3 5 8 0

LITHUANIA 1 4 3 7 8 2 9 1 9 4 4 2 0 9 1 6 9 2 6 1 5
LUXEMBOURG -- -- --
MACEDONIA 5 0 0 2 6 7 5 6 4 8 7 8 4 9 7

MADAGASCAR 2 0 8 8 8 3 1 7 0 2 5 3 3 0 0 7 0 4
MALAWI 9 6 7 3 2 8 3 2 9 1 1 3 3 1 0 6

MALAYSIA 9 0 0 1 5 1 3 7 1 0 4 1 3 8 6 6 3 7 8 1 0
MALDIVES 3 8 5 7 0 9 5 3 0 1 6 8 3 8 8 9 9 2

MALI 6 2 2 3 6 1 5 6 1 3 3 4 3 3
MALTA -- 4 9 1 5 1 0 4 9 1

MARTINIQUE 1 5 9 2 2 8 7 5 9 1 0 4 4 3
MAURITANIA 1 1 5 1 5 9 1 1 4 9 0 5 1
MAURITIUS 1 4 9 2 3 9 9 1 2 7 4 6 5 0 2 5 0 1 0 7 5

MEXICO 5 6 0 4 7 1 1 8 2 4 0 9 0 1 6 7 6 0 5 0 6
MICRONESIA 1 2 2 6 6 0 0 1 7 6

MOLDOVA 1 0 6 6 6 5 6 1 0 4 5 3 5 5 4 9
MONGOLIA 9 2 6 6 2 0 1 0 0 7 4 4 4 4 2 4 2 9 6

MONTSERRAT 1 3 8 1 3 2 2 8 9
MOROCCO 1 7 4 6 3 3 1 1 3 5 0 8 6 5 1 2 3 1 7 3 5

MOZAMBIQUE 2 5 2 2 9 5 1 2 9 3 7 8 3 9 2 4 6 0
MYANMAR 1 1 7 5 0 7 2 1 6 0 7 1 4 5 5 2 9 8 0 6
NAMIBIA 4 2 4 2 1 1 7 9 2 4 5 6

NEPAL 2 0 9 9 5 4 3 9 1 4 5 4 8 9 5 1 1 5 6 8 2 3 3 9
NETHERLAND 9 8 2 1 7 3 2 1 3 1 3 4 5 7 8 7 4 1 3 8 9 0

NETHERLANDANTI 1 0 1 4 5 3 1 1 4 0 7 3 8 0 6 3 6
NEW ZEALAND 1 5 4 0 1 8 5 1 3 9 3 6 5 2 1 2 0 7 8 2 4

NICARAGUA 1 0 4 7 3 1 9 7 0 7 3 2 0 8 3 0 9
NIGER 3 4 8 5 1 0 1 2 1 1 7

NIGERIA 3 8 6 2 1 6 9 5 2 8 1 6 0 3 3 1 2 9 3 5 5
NORWAY 1 5 1 0 9 6 1 6 5 7 8 7 8 4 3 7 0

OMAN 2 2 1 9 8 1 0 3 1 3 7 6 1 3 3 5 6 0 0 3 9
PAKISTAN IR 2 1 9 0 7 4 1 6 3 1 3 7 6 4 2 7 5 9 1 0 4

PANAMA 2 5 1 5 7 6 4 1 5 3 4 2 6 8 6 8 5 6
PAPUA N GNA 4 8 3 5 0 1 4 0 3 6 7 1 3 1 2 0 5

PARAGUAY 2 9 9 7 6 2 7 2 4 0 1 6 9 5 6
PERU 1 6 0 9 2 5 6 6 9 9 9 1 3 2 5 5 4

PHILIPPINES 2 9 8 2 8 6 2 4 1 7 3 7 7 8 3 4 7 0 5 4 2
POLAND 5 8 9 3 7 4 0 5 6 0 3 3 1 3 3 7 8 8 1 2 1


PORTUGAL 1 5 4 4 7 2 1 8 9 6 0 2 1 7 8 2 3 5
QATAR 1 7 9 6 2 0 7 1 6 3 5 8 1 7 2 2 8 5 5 6 0

REUNION 3 1 4 0 1 3 5 2 5 9 1 6 1 6 0
ROMANIA 3 1 7 1 2 8 4 3 9 4 8 3 9 5 3 2 1 6 8 5 5

RUSSIA 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 1 6 4 7 9 9 5 8 1 3 7 7 1 7 3 5
RWANDA 1 4 1 2 8 4 4 1 2 4 5 6 2 9
SAMOA 4 5 1 9 4 3 1 0 7

SAUDI ARAB 2 5 6 9 4 7 3 2 7 1 1 4 9 8 4 2 1 6 0 1 0
SENEGAL 2 1 6 5 2 3 2 4 4 7 8 5 1 3 3 5 3 4
SERBIA 1 2 6 5 4 9 1 0 1 5 4 3 1 1 4 7 2 5

SEYCHELLES 6 5 8 4 8 1 3 7 0 8 8 8 1 3 7 4
SIERRA LEONE 7 9 6 2 9 3 5 3 6 1 3 1 3 1 3 5 1

SINGAPORE 2 2 4 5 9 2 3 2 9 0 3 4 9 4 2 6 1 4 3 0 8
SLOVAK REP 2 6 9 9 4 6 2 9 8 3 6 1 2 2 8 9 1 7

SLOVENIA 4 0 5 0 3 3 1 7 0 8 3 6 4 5 0 5 9 1
SOLOMON IS 9 8 9 6 7 7 5 5 5 5 7 4

SOMALIA 3 1 7 6 9 2 4 8 2 4 2 3 3 1 5 3 7 3
SOUTH AFRICA 8 0 5 1 5 6 5 1 0 5 0 4 3 6 6 1 0 4 4 2 3 2 5
SOUTH SUDAN 7 9 9 0 9 1 6 1 3 0 3 6

SPAIN 6 2 8 5 3 4 7 7 1 3 6 7 6 0 8 8 3 1 4 8 8
SRI LANKA DSR 4 1 0 1 1 3 7 6 4 9 8 6 1 2 3 8 5 5 9 4 3

ST KITT N A 6 5 4 9 6 4 2 7 9 5 3 6
ST LUCIA 6 2 7 8 3 6 5 5 9 0 6 1 2 5 7

ST VINCENT 5 1 5 8 9 3 4 2 5 3 3 6 8 4 8
SUDAN 1 1 4 8 6 8 4 9 7 1 5 5 8 8 1 1 0 0 3

SURINAME 2 5 9 7 0 3 3 1 0 3 1 1 8 4 2
SWAZILAND 9 1 7 7 5 7 7 4 1 9 4 7

SWEDEN 2 6 3 4 9 1 6 2 9 8 5 2 1 4 4 6 7 1 1 7 1
SWITZERLAND 9 2 0 9 9 4 2 9 9 2 4 4 4 0 6 1 7 2

SYRIA 2 1 3 4 7 5 8 5 8 6 3 2 1 9 2 5 1
TAIWAN 1 4 1 4 8 2 9 1 3 4 2 7 7 0 2 1 2 6 7 7 8

TAJIKISTAN 9 1 6 8 0 7 1 0 6 3 8 5 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 9
TANZANIA REP 1 3 4 2 7 6 2 1 6 9 6 8 6 4 1 4 0 8 8 2 2

THAILAND 7 7 8 3 6 3 2 4 6 2 5 8 2 9 8 5 8 5 9 2 9
TOGO 4 3 2 3 6 1 6 2 3 1 4 7 2 9 9

TRINIDAD 2 4 2 9 7 9 4 1 5 9 3 6 2 9 8 0 7 2
TUNISIA 1 1 1 7 6 7 2 1 7 0 0 6 9 3 9 9 6
TURKEY 2 0 2 5 1 0 0 2 2 8 8 2 1 4 2 7 1 9 9 3 1

TURKMENISTAN 8 6 5 5 5 8 9 9 6 6 8 6 1 1 0 5 9 5 9
U ARAB EMTS 2 6 5 0 9 2 1 5 2 6 8 0 4 1 6 4 2 5 1 2 6 8 0 3

U K 1 3 1 4 4 0 6 4 1 6 6 2 8 5 9 8 1 6 1 9 6 3 6 8
U S A 1 7 5 4 3 4 5 5 5 1 7 1 7 8 2 2 2 3 1 8 3 4 9 4 1 4 4

UGANDA 2 3 5 8 7 1 5 1 4 8 6 6 4 3 5 5 1 6 3 3
UKRAINE 4 1 5 2 5 8 8 1 0 8 5 2 1 8 7 3 1 1 2 0

URUGUAY 5 1 1 7 5 7 6 1 2 3 1 5 7 1 0 5


UZBEKISTAN 4 2 1 5 7 7 2 3 0 9 0 5 0 7 9 5 9 4 4 8
VENEZUELA 3 1 3 5 1 4 1 9 9 8 4 1 7 6 0

VIETNAM SOC REP 9 3 2 3 4 9 9 1 6 3 2 7 1 1 4 6 3 8 8 3 7
YEMEN REPUBLC 1 9 5 4 9 9 8 1 7 9 7 2 6 3 1 7 4 9 7 4 3

ZAMBIA 8 8 7 0 1 6 8 8 3 8 2 0 8 0 5 4 3 6
ZIMBABWE 5 5 4 9 5 1 0 7 8 0 9 9 5 3 8 3

Total 6 1 1 5 6 5 8 4 4 6 2 8 3 4 7 2 3 2 6 5 1 0 0 1 5 5 0

